Neath Port Talbot AGENDA

== C(astell-nedd Port Talbot

County Borough Council Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING CABINET
BOARD

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on
FRIDAY, 25 MAY 2018

COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE

1. To agree the Chairperson for this Meeting
2. Declarations of Interest

3. To receive the Minutes of the Previous Streetscene and
Engineering Cabinet Board held 13 April, 2018 (Pages 5 - 10)

To receive the Report of the Head of Streetcare

4.  Flood Risk Management Plan Update (Pages 11 - 18)
5. Information on Refuse and Recycling Collections (Pages 19 - 30)

To receive the Report of the Head of Engineering and
Transport

6.  Traffic Order - Brynmorgrug, Alltwen (Pages 31 - 34)

7.  Traffic Order - Heol Compton and Villiers Road, Skewen (Pages 35
- 40)

8. Traffic Order - Laurel Avenue, Laburnum Avenue and Chestnut
Road, Baglan (Pages 41 - 44)

9.  Traffic Order - B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road, Pont Nedd Fechan,
Glynneath (Pages 45 - 48)




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Stopping Up Order - Fairfield Way, Neath (Pages 49 - 62)

Traffic Orders - Water Street and St. David’s Street, Neath (Pages
63 - 66)

Traffic Orders - Ty Fry Road, Bertha Road and road adjacent to 93
and 95 Beechwood Road, Margam and Taibach (Pages 67 - 74)

Traffic Order - Wenham Place, Neath (Pages 75 - 78)

Summary of Welsh Government Grant Approvals Received for
Highways and Transport 2018-2019 (Pages 79 - 82)

To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Engineering and
Transport and the Head of Property and Regeneration

Traffic Orders - Glan Yr Afon and St. David’s Road, Ystalyfera
(Pages 83 - 90)

To receive the Forward Work Programme 2018/19

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as
amended).

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot 17 May 2018



Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors: E.V.Latham and A.Wingrave

Notes:

(1) Ifany Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a
voting Member on the Committee. Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and
then to advise Democratic Services staff.

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions
(pre decision scrutiny process).



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

- 56 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD
CABINET BOARD - 13 APRIL, 2018

STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING CABINET BOARD

Cabinet Board Members:

Councillors:  E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and A.Wingrave

Officers in Attendance:

S.Curran and N.Jones

1. TO AGREE THE CHAIRPERSON FOR THIS MEETING

Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed as Chairperson for the
meeting.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING
CABINET BOARD HELD ON 6 MARCH, 2018

Noted by the Committee.

3. ROAD SAFETY GRANT SCHEME 2018-19 - YSTALYFERA

Decision:

That approval be given to Traffic Section Officers for the Traffic Orders
contained within the Ystalyfera Community Bid 2018-2019 to be
advertised, in accordance with the statutory requirements, and subject to
there being no objections received, the scheme be implemented in
accordance with the relevant statutory requirements contained within the
current Road Traffic Regulations. Should any objections be received in
respect of any schemes, these will be reported back to the Streetscene
and Engineering Cabinet Board for decision.

130418 Page 5



-57 -

Reason for Decision:

The schemes are necessary in the interest of road safety within the
County Borough.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item will be subject to external consultation.

ROAD SAFETY GRANT SCHEME 2018-19

Decision:

That approval be given to Traffic Section Officers for the Traffic Orders
contained within the Road Safety Grant Schemes 2018-2019 to be
advertised in accordance with the statutory requirements, and subject to
there being no objections received, the schemes be implemented in
accordance with the relevant statutory requirements contained within the
current Road Traffic Regulations. Should any objections be received in
respect of any schemes, these will be reported back to the Streetscene
and Engineering Cabinet Board for decision.

Reason for Decision:

The schemes are necessary in the interest of road safety within the
County Borough.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item will be subject to external consultation.

130418 Page 6



-58 -
5. TRAFFIC CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2018-19

Decision:

That approval be given to Traffic Section Officers for the schemes
contained within the Traffic Capital Programme 2018-2019 to be
advertised in accordance with the statutory requirements, and subject to
there being no objections received, the schemes be implemented in
accordance with the relevant statutory requirements contained within the
current Road Traffic Regulations. Should any objections be received in
respect of any schemes, these will be reported back to the Streetscene
and Engineering Cabinet Board for decision.

Reason for Decision:

The schemes are necessary in the interest of road safety and
providing adequate parking provisions within the County Borough.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

Consultation:

This item will be subject to external consultation.

6. PROCUREMENT OF RECYCLING VEHICLES

Decisions:

That procurement of the following be approved:
1. An additional adapted replacement farm/lane recycling vehicle;
2. Three appropriate trailers for recycling;

3.  Two replacement freighter vehicles for recycling from traders and
flats;

4. An additional Romaquip recycling vehicle.

130418 Page 7



- 59 -

Reason for Decisions:

To continue making progress towards achieving the forthcoming 70%
recycling and composting target.

Implementation of Decisions:

The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period.

INCORPORATION COUNCIL LAND INTO THE HIGHWAY

Decision:

That the dedication of a section of Council owned land adjacent to Water
Street in Neath, as highway verge maintainable at public expense, be
approved.

Reason for Decision:

To enable the land to become highway verge, facilitating the widening of
Water Street.

Implementation of Decision:

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period.

PUBLIC LIGHTING ASSET REPORT

Decision:

That the report be noted.

ACCESS TO MEETINGS

Decision:

That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraphs 12, 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972.

130418 Page 8



-60 -

10. ACCEPTANCE OF A SINGLE TENDER

11.

Decision:

That the private report be noted.

TRAFFIC CALMING REPORT - COMPLAINT

Decision:

That the private report be noted.

CHAIRPERSON

130418 Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene & Engineering Cabinet Board
25 May 2018

Report of the Head of Streetcare
M. Roberts

Matter for Information
Wards Affected: All Wards

FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN

Purpose of Report

1 To provide an update of the progress made in delivering the flood
risk reduction measures specified in the Authority’s Flood Risk
Management Plan (FRMP), available at
https://www.npt.gov.uk/6789.

2 To provide a summary of the actions associated with the FRMP

that are programmed to be undertaken during the 2018/19
financial year.

Executive Summary

3 This report provides an update on the flood risk reduction
measures that have been undertaken to date in line with the
Authority’s FRMP along with those that are programmed to be
under
[...]
n Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Order for the
iImplementation of a No Waiting At Any Time Order on Brynmorgrug
and Lon Hir and Edward Street Link Lane; see Appendix A.

Executive Summary

2. The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the Order
IS required.

Background

3. The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the
interest of road safety.

Financial Impact

4. The work will be funded by the Developer.

Equality Impact Assessment

5. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act

2010. After completing the assessment it has been determined that
this function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Page 31



Workforce Impact
6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.
Legal Impacts

7. The scheme will be publicly advertised for the requisite 21 day
statutory period as required by legislation.

Risk Management

8. There are no service risk management issues associated with this
scheme.

Consultation

9. A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is
advertised

Recommendations

It is recommended that:-

10. Approval is given for the proposed measures to be advertised as
indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A) and subject to there
being no objections, for the Order to be implemented.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

11. The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the
interest of road safety.

Implementation of Decision

12.The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in
period.

Appendices

13. Appendix A - Plan

Page 32



List of Background Papers

14. None

Officer Contact

15. Mr J C Davies — Senior Engineer Traffic

Tel. No. 01639 686479
email; |.davies15@npt.gov.uk

16. Mr M Brumby — Project Manager Highways
Tel. No. 01639 686013
email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk

Page 33


mailto:j.davies15@npt.gov.uk
mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk

Appendix A

=)
i~


[...]
 Order: Laurel Avenue, Laburnum
Avenue and Chestnut Road, Baglan

Purpose of Report

1. To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Order for the
implementation of a No Waiting at Any Time Order at Laurel Avenue,
Laburnum Avenue and Chestnut Road, Baglan — see Appendix A.

Executive Summary

2. The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the Order
IS required.

Background

3. The scheme is necessary as a consequence of the proposed
development of the former stables at Baglan Park, Baglan (P2015-
0905) to prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety.

Financial Impact

4. The work will be funded by the Developer.

Equality Impact Assessment

5. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act

2010. After completing the assessment it has been determined that
this function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Page 41



Workforce Impacts
6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.
Legal Impacts

7. The scheme will be publicly advertised for the requisite 21 day
statutory period as required by legislation.

Risk Management

8. There are no service risk management issues associated with this
scheme.

Consultation

9. A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is
advertised

Recommendations

It is recommended that:-

10. Approval is given for the proposed measures to be advertised as
indicated on the attached plan (Appendix A) and subject to there being
no objections, for the Order to be implemented.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

11. The scheme is necessary to prevent indiscriminate parking in the
interest of road safety.

Implementation of Decision

12. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day call-in
period.

Appendices

13. Appendix A - Plan

Page 42



List of Background Papers

14. None

Officer Contact

15. Mr M Brumby — Project Manager Highways

Tel No. 01639 686013
Email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk

Page 43


mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk

Brp w.oL wewdoneq Buisnoy enueay |RINETRICM SUIEWSNOINY T130SIMLS

¥ L OdL/ v1/2enotd

R
k|

-

L

#
EV@O00§ | | = (
Bl AV 7 o0 _ w_,>§_ L] BLAYN w®ea f \ _,_ ME—I_l >Z< |_|< —
HiH T?ﬁs«. _ mus_ als) 20 umeg Oz_n_-_.qg H_O

N BpOD EEURUL o B

NOILIgIHOYd

SHAAHO Dl44vH1 d3s0dOdd
NY19VE MHvd Nv19vd
S319VLS

HIWHOL IHL LV INJWHOT13IAIA
ONISNOH a3S0d0yd

peog

©52 LV HIVAN
Hebd ADMENG M DVE
AN TINOHE SAYND 3HL
ANFWNOHIANT 30 HOLOFHIO 3 INHO K00
LUNN HI3We

LHOASNYHL ONY ONEINENT

PUNOIE) UoNBITY

JNIL ANV LY

weo | e | o | g 80 sy

ONILIVM 40
NOILIGIHOHd
a3s0doyd

wawdoaag Buisnoy 7
pasodoid Jo BlIg

V XION3ddV

JNIL ANV LY x_ v\ ,
ONILIVA 4O NILANY LY | Tz
NOILIEIHOHd ONILIVM 40 | | k

a3sS0doyd NOlLIgIHOYd | — L
a3asododd |

on baveig

| 1!.\\““1\\1\\
1
avod LNNLSIHD I
]
(S3NITMOTI3A 3718N00 ) -

JAIL ANV LY ONILIVA 40

~

Appendix A

NOILIBIHOYd 03S0d0Yd — mmm ANIL ANV 1V
I «© N a0 gl /TS
) NOILISIHOYHd z3 -
N BIIIAIINE 4350d0Yd NOLLISIHO¥d u 7\
> — [ 03S0d0¥d / T

Page 44




Agenda Item 9

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene & Engineering Cabinet Board
25 May 2018

Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport
D. W. Griffiths

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: Glynneath
Proposed No Waiting at Any Time Traffic Requlation Order and No

Parking on Footway Traffic Requlation Order at the B4242
Pontneathvaughan Road, Pont Nedd Fechan, Glynneath

Purpose of Report

1. To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Orders for No
Waiting at Any Time Traffic Regulation Order and No Parking on
Footway Traffic Regulation Order at the B4242 Pontneathvaughan
Road, Pont Nedd Fechan, Glynneath.

Executive Summary

2. The report outlines the proposed Order and the reason why the Order
IS required.

Background

3. The Orders are required to prevent indiscriminate parking in the
interest of highway safety. The proposed scheme is indicated in
Appendix A.

Financial Impact

4. The work will be funde
[...]

Road to become part of the signal controlled junction.

e Relocation of loading bay.

e For legal reasons, the Council must authorise the relevant
Director or Head of Service to sign the application.

Financial Impact

5.  There is no financial impact associated with this report.

6. Consequences of not approving the authorisation required will
seriously affect the highway works necessary to allow Neath Town
Centre Redevelopment Scheme to commence.

Equality Impact Assessment

7. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the

Councill in discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the

Equality Act 2010. After completing the assessment it has been

determined that this proposal does not require an Equalities Impact

Assessment.

Workforce Impacts

8.  There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impacts

9.  All of the land required for the proposed alterations to Water Street
is designated as highway or highway verge. The works can
therefore be undertaken under permitted development rights.

There IS no requirement for planning approval.

Risk Management

10. There are no risk management issues associated with this report.

Page 50



Consultation

11. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

Recommendation

It is recommended that:-

12. Authority is delegated to the Director of Environment and the Head
of Engineering & Transport to submit an application for a Stopping
Up and Diversion of Highways under Section 247 of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 to the Welsh Government.

Reason for Proposed Decision

13. To allow development of the Neath Town Centre Redevelopment.
Stopping up Fairfield Way would allow the site to be made

available for future development.

Implementation of Decision

14. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three-day

call-in period.
Appendices
Appendix 1 - Order Plan
Appendix 2 — Application form S247 Stopping Up of Diversion
of Highw
[...]
g
L LT

LTSI -]

A S

B B

T SR RS PR N A o e
Py dns g o s _H_

EET

e

e ] R i

iy ) P ] 0) e e jrede sy |
—p

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene & Engineering Cabinet Board
25 May 2018

Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport
D. W. Griffiths

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: Neath North

Proposed Traffic Requlation Orders at Water Street and St. David’s
Street, Neath

Purpose of Report

1. To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Orders for Water
Street and St. David’s Street, Neath, as indicated in Appendix A.

Executive Summary

2. The report outlines the proposed Orders and the reason why the Orders
are required.

Background

3. The Orders are needed to assist with the proposed Neath Town Centre
development. The proposal is to stop up Fairfield Way and make Water
Street two way. The Orders are required to prevent indiscriminate
parking and prevent a right turn manoeuvre into St. David’s Street in the
interest of highway safety. The proposed scheme is indicated in
Appendix A.

Financial Impact

4. The work will be funded by NPTCBC Regeneration.

Equality Impact Assessment

5. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010.

After completing the assessment, it has been determined that this
function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Page 63



Workforce Impacts

6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report.

Legal Impacts

7. To be advertised for a 21-day period.

Risk Management

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this scheme.
Consultation

9. A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is
advertised.

Recommendations

It is recommended that:-

10. Approval to advertise the proposed Traffic Regulation Orders is
granted and if no objections are received, that the proposal is to be
implemented.

Reasons for Proposed Decision

11. To prevent indiscriminate parking and prevent a right turn manoeuvre
into St. David’s Street in the interest of highway safety.

Appendices

12. Appendix A — Plan of the proposed scheme.
List of Background Papers

13. None

Officer Contact

Mr Martin Brumby, Engineering & Transport

Tel. No. 01639 686013
Email: m.brumby@npt.gov.uk

Page 64


mailto:m.brumby@npt.gov.uk

Appendix A

6mp'g NOISINZY 8102 w.OfP Q3SOdONdAVIVRRI0INY - YIBSN 13318 J1emSNOINY 11308

1N\'S
g L OYL/SM A B ] — — e NN /
s 133418 - : S /|3
Ev00s L L SQAVAUSOL il 133818 sanva g e N > .
oavi | owa | onavm|  omg | snawn =o| 1S YILYM WOHH — == = = 2 ——— _ R _~ ==
L | 1) M) L) NHNL LHOIN ON Wd9 - AV8 ‘LVS - NOW T - ~_
S ] [ T (| YHNOH L NIHLIM NN ON SNIW 08 \ T e,
SY3AYO Ol44vAL A3SOdO¥d i \ | [ ONLLIVM Q3LINIM a3S0doyd ,;, \ o, S
HLVEN \ S|00YOS SJEeAA Ul P ///NJ
133¥1S SAIAVA LS yoINyD saineq UBWLISP|Y e —
ONV 133UIS ¥ILVM ] r ‘\_
T = |

AWM TINNME 'SAVND 3HL
INIWNOYIANT 40 HOLOIHIO ALVHOLHOD
LLON HL3WYO

LHOASNVYL NV ONIMIINIONS | =
10|21 H0d Ppau-|[21se) === NOILIGIHOYd DM\wOmom& M — \.\
oaiel o weeh 6 \ YIIM V SAVA £ | ﬁ/
AVA V SYHH ¥Z \
D N il O] 1HNQA SNIN OF |~ (ON D
O W ATNO ONIGYOT STTOIHIA LdWNEX3 SLINY3d
SU009 a3S0dO¥d HLIM SINIQISTY
=Tl — -2 . - SHNOH Z NIHLIM
=~ : NYNL3Y ON ¥NOH
JNIL ANV LV | ‘wdg - weg ‘ON|LIVM
ONIAVOINN HO A3LINIT d3S0Od0O¥d

1dN3X3 SLINN3d HLIM

SIN3AIS3Y "'SYNOH

C NIHLIM NYNL3Y

ON ¥NOH | "ONILIYM
Q3LININ 03S0Od0Yd — mmm

"MNOH L NIHLIM NYNL3Y

ON SNIW 0€ "ONILIVM
Q31NN Q3S0d0odd ~ e

"SYNOH Z NIHLIM

NYNL3Y ON™UNOH |

"AINO S¥3070H 390av8
a378vsIa a3s0doyd -

ATINO

S¥30T0H LiIny3d

IN3QIS3Y A3SOd0Yd — wem

ATINO

ONIQVOT S3TOIH3A
SA009 a3s0do¥d —

(3WIL ANV LV ONIGYOINN
¥O ONIGVOT ‘ONILIVM 40
NOILIBIHOYd 3S0OdO¥d — e
BHIBLIO SEI|UN SALBWWIIKU UI -:o.niEuNﬂ(.- z

ONVH A8 G3ON3WY 38 LON 0 1NOHS
ONY ONMWHO OVOV SISIHL |

ONIGVOT ‘ONILIVM
40 NOILIgGIHONd
a3s0dodd

~__— 3WIL ANV LV ONIGVOINN | 7
H0O ONIQVO1 ‘ONILIVM 40 -

© o

20
“or Q \

N

S ¢~ FNIL ANV LV ONIGVOINN
// sl 5O ONIAVOT ‘ONILIVM 40

2, NOILISIHOYd A3S0d0¥d

N 4 )
N
N
N

N

N

(OND
‘SHNOH Z NIHLIM NdNL13y
ON dNOH L "AINO SH3A10H
390v4d d319vSId d3s0d0odd

<
2

&
&
D

(ONZh
U \%\ \ ATNO SH3IATOH LINY3d
/;////u. / IN3IQIS3 03S0d0Yd
N M / JNIL ANV LV ONIGVOINN , , %
3 Oy " ¥O ONIQVOT ‘ONILIVM 40 | N

™ By

NOILIFIHOYd d3SOdodd |/
y 4

_ _

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene & Engineering Cabinet Board
25 May 2018

Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport
D. W. Griffiths

Matter for Decision
Ward Affected: Margam and Taibach

Proposed Traffic Orders: Ty Fry Road and Bertha Road and road
adjacent to 93 & 95 Beechwood Road, Margam and Taibach

Purpose of Report

1. To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Orders for the
implementation of a No Waiting, Loading or Unloading at Any Time
Order on Ty Fry Road, Bertha Road and the road adjacent to 93 & 95
Beechwood Road, a One Way and No Entry Order on Bertha Road
and three plateaus on Bertha Road, Margam; see Appendices A, B, C
& D.

Executive Summary

2. The report outlines the proposed Orders and the reason why the
Orders are required.

Background

3. Following a Planning Application it has been conditioned that Traffic
Orders be implemented on roads leading to and from the new school
located off Bertha Road, Margam. The scheme is necessary to
prevent indiscriminate parking and assist in the flow of traffic in the
interest of road safety.

Financial Impact

4. The work will be funded by the Strategic School Improvement
Programme (SSIP).

Page 67



Equality Impact Assessment

5. A Screening Assessment has been undertaken to assist the Council in
discharging its Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act
2010. After completing the assessment it has been determined that
this function does not require an Equality Impact Assessment.

Workforce Impacts

6. There are no workforce impacts associa
[...]
ean
3 somagiiiis
\ T S
s
ol 4
—
N
s
G2 AMIAT) SRS WY
L ms oNa0L ONDiW
" Hmnacu o
ol
D et
Bt i
o
i
: NG i s
\ N 00 wi0s © SORVTYOE
W ,.\ R o 4 O ¥ b NG ONS S060 TV
, By e - B Ll
e . - —
i s
Gt
e : i
H

Page 71



| s — ouL OWEILGOr-08LSIA

m _ £000LSEY oy am F
o SIN | wms
= o.ﬁ— weg — n_n<_ CC L w60 —
% ' _35:5 _ mus_ e [
M O 6p0D) (enLeuy STul oN o u.nh“«w/
(v 40 € y92u8)  aivaysnwnim
webiep A e~
peoy eyyeg e |
- \ 01 O¥i0
61 A 6 " aonm & TR
webiey ppAmeN _oaw> ey \
SJapIQ dyel| pasodol N
i e LIRS
9O }IVS HIVAN \ |
HVd AOUING NV1OVE NOd ONSSOHD TEVA
I R SAVIO L o cmuowumCwaRN
.ﬁ.zo«szmtw_ozo»wq&ompgﬁoo - S
NHL
LHOJSNVHL ONV ONRIZINIONS
10q]21 L0d PPau-|[pIse) ===
oN A
20 o oL ONOMWY
B o
wn
“en o w | g A

INOLLYDII0TES LN ONY

FIA30 S0 SAMMHOH 01 43T
NG A8 WEBHLYENG.
DBV CHESHL N St
MU CBAYIN 0L BINOGON 80D

oN Bumeig

nesjerd pesodoss [

suwil Auy 1y Bupeojun Jo
Bupeo ‘Buryepm ON pesodold ===

e

‘paras
SSWUBLIO SSBUN SIS Ut SUOSLBWIP §Y 2

ONYH A9 G3ONIWY 39 LON 1NOHS
ONY ONIMYHO QY OV SI SIHL

® o

Appendix C

Page 72




Appendix D

_ PO'00LSEY o mumen

8715 £V @ 000L:L | =
El

:t_ g _ @ 4_ weg oy
aH __!eS( _ nus_ pepen | TR u
EEZ0L b b S06 00GL00 | b O #PO0 [EuEus

APPENDIX D

webiep ppiman j0Bs A
JBpIO Jel ] pasodoid

10G[2L LOd PPau-|[R15e) ===

1oqje Hod yieanN

wayshg fepn sug
Jo uoisusg pesodold

8w Auy 1w Bujpeojun Jo
Buipeo ‘Buniepd oN pasodoly ==

o]

a5
SEIBU|0 SSBN SRS AL Ui SUCKLIUWIP 1Y

A9 a3aN 9 LON
ONY ONIMYHA 0% D

©)

1

[

| /)

j
I8
__4_

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene & Engineering Cabinet Board
25 May 2018

Report of the Head of Engineering & Transport
D. W. Griffiths

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: Neath North

Proposed No Waiting, No Loading or Unloading at Any Time Traffic
Requlation Order at Hafod Residential Home, Wenham Place, Neath

Purpose of Report

1. To obtain Members’ approval to advertise the Legal Orders for No
Waiting, No Loading o
[...]
nance and the
Director of Environment, who have Delegated Powers for this

purpose.

Financial Impact

6. All of the funding has to be claimed in full by 30th April 2019,

otherwise any unclaimed funding will no longer be available.

Page 80




Equality Impact Assessment
7. There are no equality impacts associated with this report.

Workforce Impact

8. The works will be delivered using the in-house engineering design
teams. There are no adverse impacts on the workforce.

Legal Impact
9. There are no legal impacts associated with this report.
Risk Management

10. All the funding has to be claimed in full by 30th April 2019,
otherwise any unclaimed funding will no longer be available.

Consultation

11. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.

12. It should be noted that the LTNF project features in the approved
Local Transport Plan 2015-2020.

13. It should be noted that the Active travel routes have been identified
in the Integrated Network Map.

Officer Contact

14. Mrs Amanda J. Phillips — Programme and Commissioning
Manager
Tel: 01639 686483
E-mail: a.phillips2@npt.gov.uk

Page 81


mailto:a.phillips2@npt.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 15

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Streetscene & Engineering Cabinet Board
25 May 2018

Joint Report of:
Head of Engineering & Transport — D. W. Griffiths
And
Head of Property & Regeneration — S. Brennan

Matter for Decision
Wards Affected: Ystalyfera
Proposed Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any Time

and Traffic Calming Measures Traffic Requlation Order at Glan Yr
Afon and St. David’s Road, Ystalyfera

Purpose of Report

1. To consider the objections received following the advertisement of the
above scheme as indicated in Appendix A.

Executive Summary
2. Two letters of objections were received to the scheme.

3. The report outlines the objections and the recommendations for the
scheme.

4. The objection letters are containe
[...]
n) Quarterly,
Monthly)
Christmas Parking 2018 Decision Annual Dave Griffiths
19 Oct
2018
- To be programmed in:
&
® List of Approved Contractors (as needed)
S Budget only meetings

Business Plans

Quarterly Performance Monitoring (2018/19)

Road Safety Grant Schemes for 2018-2019 — Decision — Annual - Dave Griffiths/ Martin Brumby
Traffic Orders — As Needed

Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme — for 25 May 2018 mtg — Contact Tammie Davies




	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the Previous Streetscene and Engineering Cabinet Board held 13 April, 2018
	4 Flood Risk Management Plan Update
	5 Information on Refuse and Recycling Collections
	6 Traffic Order - Brynmorgrug, Alltwen
	7 Traffic Order - Heol Compton and Villiers Road, Skewen
	8 Traffic Order - Laurel Avenue, Laburnum Avenue and Chestnut Road, Baglan
	9 Traffic Order - B4242 Pontneathvaughan Road, Pont Nedd Fechan, Glynneath
	10 Stopping Up Order - Fairfield Way, Neath
	11 Traffic Orders - Water Street and St. David’s Street, Neath
	12 Traffic Orders - Ty Fry Road, Bertha Road and road adjacent to 93 and 95 Beechwood Road, Margam and Taibach
	13 Traffic Order - Wenham Place, Neath
	14 Summary of Welsh Government Grant Approvals Received for Highways and Transport 2018-2019
	15 Traffic Orders - Glan Yr Afon and St. David’s Road, Ystalyfera
	 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

250518 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 25 MAY 2018 

 
STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

E.V.Latham (Chairperson) and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
D.Griffiths, M.Roberts, S.Curran, J.Davies and T.Davies 
 
Chair and Vice Chair of Scrutiny: 
 
Councillors:    S.Penry and S.ap.Dafydd 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor E.V.Latham be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS STREETSCENE AND ENGINEERING 
CABINET BOARD HELD 13 APRIL, 2018  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN UPDATE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

250518 

4. INFORMATION ON REFUSE AND RECYCLING COLLECTIONS  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

5. TRAFFIC ORDER - BRYNMORGRUG, ALLTWEN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Order for the implementation of a No Waiting At Any Time 
Order on Brynmorgrug and Lon Hir and Edward Street Link Lane, 
Alltwen, be advertised and subject to there being no objections, the 
Order be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

6. TRAFFIC ORDER - HEOL COMPTON AND VILLIERS ROAD, 
SKEWEN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objections be over ruled, the scheme be implemented as 
advertised (No Waiting at Any Time Order at Heol Compton and Villiers 
Road, Skewen, as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report) and 
the objectors informed accordingly. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety. 
 



- 3 - 
 

250518 

Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

7. TRAFFIC ORDER - LAUREL AVENUE, LABURNUM AVENUE AND 
CHESTNUT ROAD, BAGLAN  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Order for the implementation of a No Waiting at Any Time 
Order at Laurel Avenue, Laburnum Avenue and Chestnut Road, Baglan 
(Appendix A to the circulated report) be advertised, and subject to there 
being no objections, the Order be implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

8. TRAFFIC ORDER - B4242 PONTNEATHVAUGHAN ROAD, PONT 
NEDD FECHAN, GLYNNEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Orders for No Waiting at Any Time Traffic Regulation 
Order and No Parking on Footway Traffic Regulation Order at the B4242 
Pontneathvaughan Road, Pont Nedd Fechan, Glynneath, be advertised, 
(Appendix A to the circulated report) be advertised, and subject to there 
being no objections, the Order be implemented. 
 



- 4 - 
 

250518 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

9. STOPPING UP ORDER - FAIRFIELD WAY, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Director of Environment and the Head 
of Engineering and Transport to submit an application for a Stopping Up 
and Diversion of Highways under Section 247 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to the Welsh Government, for Fairfield Way, Neath. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow development of the Neath Town Centre Redevelopment. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

10. TRAFFIC ORDERS - WATER STREET AND ST. DAVID’S STREET, 
NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Traffic Regulation Orders for Water Street and St. David’s 
Street, Neath (as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report), be 
advertised, and subject to there being no objections, the Orders be 
implemented. 
 
 
 



- 5 - 
 

250518 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking and prevent a right turn manoeuvre 
into St. David’s Street in the interest of highway safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

11. TRAFFIC ORDERS - TY FRY ROAD, BERTHA ROAD AND ROAD 
ADJACENT TO 93 AND 95 BEECHWOOD ROAD, MARGAM AND 
TAIBACH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Orders for the implementation of a No Waiting, Loading or 
Unloading at Any Time Order on Ty Fry Road, Bertha Road and the road 
adjacent to 93 and 95 Beechwood Road, a One Way and No Entry Order 
on Bertha Road and three plateaus on Bertha Road, Margam (as 
detailed at Appendices A, B, C and D to the circulated report) be 
advertised, and subject to there being no objections, the Orders be 
implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking and to assist in the flow of traffic in the 
interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 



- 6 - 
 

250518 

12. TRAFFIC ORDER - WENHAM PLACE, NEATH  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Legal Orders for No Waiting, No Loading or Unloading at Any 
Time Traffic Regulation Order at Hafod Residential Home, Wenham 
Place, Neath, (as detailed at Appendix A to the circulated report) be 
advertised, and subject to there being no objections, the Orders be 
implemented. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To prevent indiscriminate parking in the interest of highway safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise will be carried out when the scheme is 
advertised. 
 
 

13. SUMMARY OF WELSH GOVERNMENT GRANT APPROVALS 
RECEIVED FOR HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2018-2019  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

14. TRAFFIC ORDERS - GLAN YR AFON AND ST. DAVID’S ROAD, 
YSTALYFERA  
 
Decision: 
 
That the objections be over ruled, the proposed scheme be implemented 
as advertised (Prohibition of Waiting, Loading and Unloading at Any 
Time and Traffic Calming Measures Traffic Regulation Order at Glan Yr 
Afon and St. David’s Road, Ystalyfera, as detailed at Appendix A to the 
circulated report) and the objectors be informed accordingly. 
 
 



- 7 - 
 

250518 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To reduce traffic speed and keep the turning head area (as shown at 
Appendix A to the circulated report) free from parked vehicles in the 
interest of road safety. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
This item has been subject to external consultation. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


